minutes for middle school teachers (see Item D for elementary preparation time).  

During this time, each middle school teacher shall be assigned to six (6) academic 

assignments.    

D.  Elementary, including Norup and Early Childhood – Each elementary teacher shall 

receive a minimum of two hundred fifty-five (255) minutes of prep time each week 

with at least one block of thirty (30) minutes each day. 

E. Itinerants in Multiple Buildings – Itinerant teachers shall receive a minimum of fifteen 

(15) minutes per day of planning at each building they are assigned, (excluding their

[...]

of thirteen (13) school days per year. An employee shall receive credit at the end of the school year 

for the unused portion of the thirteen (13) day leave allowance. The accumulated maximum total 

days, herein referred to as an employee’s personal leave bank, shall not exceed two hundred five 

(205) days in any school year. Teachers who have accumulated two hundred five (205) days prior 

to the beginning of the school year shall not have days deducted from this accumulation until they 

have used thirteen (13) days. 

Section 2     Sick leave shall be defined as: 

A. The personal illness/disability of an employee. 

B.

[...]

Section 7      Any teacher who is absent because of an injury compensable under the 

Michigan Workers’ Disability Act shall receive from the Board the difference between the allowance 

under the Worker's Compensation Law and his/her regular salary for the duration of the absence 

due to injury up to a limit of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days. However, in no event 

shall a teacher receive an amount which exceeds his/her salary. 

The difference between such regular daily salary payment and the daily amount received 

under the Workers’ Disability Compensation Act shall be divided by the teacher's regular daily salary 

for each day or days of absence and the quotient thereof shall be chargeable to, and deducted 

from, the teacher's personal leave bank. If the absence continues beyond three hundred sixty-five 

(365) days, further absences shall be charged pro-rata to the teacher's personal leave bank. 

Teachers absent due to such injury/illness shall continue to accrue seniority, salary credit 

and advancement, and all other rights and benefits as provided by this Agreement for the duration

[...]

If, due to severe weather 

conditions, a teacher is unable to report on a day when Berkley Schools are in session, 

a teacher may use a leave day in lieu of pay loss. 

B. The parties recognize that Michigan law currently requires the District to schedule a 

minimum of one thousand ninety-eight (1,098) hours of school and 180 school days 

as defined by the State Aid Act, and that only "act of God" days which cause the 

District to hold less than one thousand ninety-eight (1,098) hours of school need to be 

rescheduled.  (Any deviation from the 1,098 hours, refer to State School Aid Act.)  In 

the event that it may become necessary to schedule "make-up" days when schools 

are closed for reasons as described in Section 7 (A) above, and state law requires that